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E. NEW BUSINESS

4. Conditional Land Use Permit Modification; MS2015-005
Applicant: Sean Cude
Request: Modification to PC Resolution 2014-20 to allow
excavation into the water table and for temporary localized
dewatering.
Location: 36498 Virginia Drive
Kalifornsky Area



SBC 2012 IRREVOCABLE TRUST 
Ciechanski - Virginia Drive Conditional Land Use Permit 

Excavation Dewatering Plan 

SBC has proposed to utilize dewatering during the lower limits of excavation within the groundwater table. 
Excavation dewatering will be utilized on an as-needed basis during material extraction within the 
groundwater table. This plan is to provide information and parameters for that process. Dewatering 
parameters are as follows: 

Pump Intake:  6” diameter maximum 

Rate of Pump: 2200 GPM (4.901620 cfs) 

Length of Dewatering:  10 day maximum 

Excavation dewatering temporarily depresses shallow groundwater within the immediate area of the 
dewatering, but the groundwater level will recover to pre-dewatering elevations upon termination of 
dewatering. If dewatering was removed from the site, the aquifer would experience the well drawdown 
shown in Table A.  

TABLE A. Well Drawdown without Immediate Adjacent Discharge 
(if dewatering was removed from site) 

Distance from 
Dewatering Point 

Length of Dewatering 
1-day 7-day 10-day

300 feet 1.22 ft 1.98 ft 2.12 ft 
0.25 mile 0.22 ft 0.84 ft 0.97 ft 
0.50 mile 0.02 ft 0.40 ft 0.51 ft 
1.0 mile 0.0 ft 0.07 ft 0.12 ft 

Dewatering will not be removed from the subject property. Waters from the dewatering process will be 
discharged within the permit property to re-enter the groundwater table, therefore providing rapid 
recharge to the aquifer which negates the effects on surrounding groundwater elevations. Therefore, the 
aquifer would experience the well drawdown shown in Table B. 

TABLE B. Well Drawdown with Immediate Adjacent Discharge 
(dewatering is discharged adjacent to removal dewatering location) 

Distance from 
Dewatering Point 

Length of Dewatering 
1-day 7-day 10-day

300 feet 0.0 ft 0.04 ft 0.10 ft 
0.25 mile 0.0 ft 0.0 ft 0.0 ft 
0.50 mile 0.0 ft 0.0 ft 0.0 ft 
1.0 mile 0.0 ft 0.0 ft 0.0 ft 

An exhibit of the proposed pumping layout is included on Sheet 1. 
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EXCAVATION 
STOCKPILE 

ORIGINAL GROUND WATER
.,. 

BOTTOM OF EXCAVATION 
(12' BELOW GW MAX.) 

EXCAVATIC1N CELL 

18.0' 

PUMP INTAKE 

DISTANCE TO DISCHARGE CELL 
,_,___ _ __ 25' MIN. & 200' MAX. _ _ _ ___ _, 

PUMP OUTLET 

GROUNDWATER DURING DEWATERING 

PROJECT 

DEWATERING PLAN EXHIBIT 

G
MCLANE CONSUL TING INC. 

ENGINEERING - TESTING 
LOCATION 

SURVEYING - MAPPING CIECHANSKI - VIRGINIA DRIVE 
P.O. BOX468 

SOLDOTNA, AK. 99669 
VOICE: (907) 283-4218 

CLIENTS 

C"nsulting Inc 
FAX: (907) 283-3265 

SBC, LLC WWW.MCLANECG.COM 

SOLDOTNA, ALASKA 99669 

REVISION: 2 

DATE: 8/1612024 

DRAWN BY: GMO 

SCALE: NTS 

PROJECT NO. 204014 

BOOK NO. 19-11 
-

SHEET 

1 
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From: Lisa Cannon
To: Raidmae, Ryan
Subject: <EXTERNAL-SENDER>public hearing 9/9/24 comment
Date: Friday, August 30, 2024 7:41:46 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the KPB system. Please use caution when responding or providing
information. Do not click on links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender, know the content is safe and were
expecting the communication.

How temporary will this be? Will the water table be significantly impacted? We already have continual well problems in
our 4plexes on Damon and Clarence and do not need more problems.

 
Thank you,
Lisa
Co-Trustee Carter Callahan Living Trust
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From: Colleen Sonnevil
To: Raidmae, Ryan
Subject: <EXTERNAL-SENDER>Public Comment Conditional Land Use Permit
Date: Thursday, September 5, 2024 10:01:08 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the KPB system. Please use caution when
responding or providing information. Do not click on links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender, know the content is safe and were expecting the communication.

Kenai Peninsula Borough Planning Commission;

We request the Conditional Land Use Permit be denied.

We and all our neighbors within the half-mile radius boundaries of the map provided us two
weeks ago are on drinking water and bathing wells.   For our safety and peace of mind it is
necessary that if application is approved the proposed gravel pit should be required to install
monitoring wells and a groundwater monitoring program to identify in advance any potential
impacts to surrounding private drinking water wells.   Previously private professional testing
of well water in the area has been found pure of natural and foreign contamination.  

As a good neighbor, it is also reasonable to require gravel pit operator and owner to out source
an annual test of wells in the mapped radius.  If contamination or lower water level is found;
Sean Cude: owner(s) should be required to provide the homeowner/owners with potable
drinking water until a successful pure water drilling of a new well on homeowners property is
accomplished with Sean Cude covering the cost.   

If permit is approved we request the above requirements be put in writing, notarized and  filed
with the courts.

In conclusion if the gravel pit is approved impacts must require mitigation. 

Sincerely,
Colleen and Gary Sonnevil
36646 River Hills Dr
Kenai, Alaska 99611

907-398-9151
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September 5, 2024

 

TO:   Kenai Peninsula Borough 

 Planning Department 

  

RE:  Proposal by applicant Sean Cude 

Parcel: 05527001 

DIAMOND WILLOW ESTATES SUB PART 13 TRACT 13 

Address:  36498 Virginia Drive 

-
the water table and for temporary, localized dewatering.  

To Whom It May Concern,  

 05527001, regarding for the above 
.  -

water table and for temporary, localized dewatering. Please see stated reasons below as well as included 
document  

1.  The Department of Environmental Services for the State of Alaska has documented drinking 
in a 1-mile 

zone outlined by the State of Alaska, Department of En the 
 map to show this area.  Also note, there are many surrounding drinking water 

Virginia Drive. I have included a map for a visual from the ADEC website, as well as a link to the 
website for your convenience.  Due to this, 
permission to disturb the water table website “
Areas were created to meet the requirements of the 1996 Safe Drinking Water Act. It is hoped 

”1

Whi
considers the community needs of 

individual homeowners and not just the special interests of business owners.  When will the 
welfare of the many of a community be valued as highly as the few. Please consider the 

deciding to disrupt the water table.   

2. -gradient and down-
the gravel pit, which can  
gravel pit owner should have in place a plan exceeding the $10,000 limit and 8 wells listed to 
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3. The provided proposal does not address the for
, a 

.  
 
2  
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concern for maintaining safe drinking water for our community. Balance is key, when business interests 
outweigh community interests and health, I feel it my duty not only as a property owner near this 
proposal, but as a community member.  It is a vital resource for sustaining life and health.  

decision you make today can have long-   .  

 

 

 

Julie Bunch 

46781 Mooseberry Avenue 

 

1State of Alaska, Division of Environmental Health, Drinking Water Program, Alaska DEC Drinking Water 
 

 , accessed 
 

2State of Alaska, Division of Environmental Health, Drinking Water Program, Alaska DEC Drinking Water 

d2116e4094f9994775af9a62a1e85 , 
 

3

-  

-rights-in-   
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